
Members of the African-Eurasian Migratory Landbirds Working Group 
(18 September, 2015)  

 
Last Name First Name Representation Email Country 

1. Asgedom Kahsay  Scientific councillor Ethiopian Wildlife Conservation Authority 
Director, National Parks & W/Sanctuaries Directorate, Ethiopia  

 kahsaygt@hotmail.com  Ethiopia 

2. Atkinson Phil Head of International Research British Trust for Ornithology, UK phil.atkinson@bto.org UK 

3. Azafzaf Hichem  BirdLife Tunisia, Tunisia azafzaf@gnet.tn Tunisia 

4. Bairlein Franz Institute of Avian Research, Germany franz.bairlein@ifv-vogelwarte.de Germany 

5. Bankovics Attila 
 

President of BirdLife Hungary, Hungarian Ornithological Society 
(BirdLife Hungary), Hungary 

attila.bankovics@gmail.com Hungary 

     UK 
6. Biber  Olivier Scientific councilor; International Biodiversity Policy Advisor 

Swiss Agency for the Environment (FOEN); Chair of WG, 
Switzerland  

Olivier.Biber@gruner.ch  Switzerland 

7. Brouwer Joost Coordinator Niger Bird DataBase NiBDaB, Netherlands brouwereac@orange.nl Netherlands 

8. Crockford   Nicola  BirdLife International focal point for CMS, UK nicola.crockford@rspb.org.uk UK 

9. De Bruijn VBN Bernd  BirdLife International, Netherlands Bernd.deBruijn@vogelbescherming.nl  Netherlands 

10. Dereliev   Sergey  Technical Officer at the African-Eurasian Migratory Waterbird 
Agreement (AEWA), Germany 

sdereliev@unep.de  UNEP/AEWA 

11. Díaz-Meco Rubén Moreno-Opo Sub-directorate of Biodiversity, Ministry of Agriculture, Food 
and Environment, Spain 

rmorenoopo@gmail.com Spain 

12. Flade Martin  Chair of Aquatic Warbler Working Group, Germany Martin.Flade@LUGV.Brandenburg.de Germany 

13. Hall Phil APLORI, Nigeria philhall.obe@btinternet.com Nigeria 



14. Idriss Mahamat Hassane Scientific councillor, Direction de la Faune et des Aires 
protégées, Ministère de l’Environnement, de la qualité de vie et 
des Parcs Nationaux, Chad 

mhi1962@yahoo.fr Chad 

15. Kasiki Samuel M. Scientific councillor Deputy Director Biodiversity Research and 
Monitoring, Kenya Wildlife Service, Kenya 

 skasiki@kws.go.ke  Kenya 

16. Kershaw Pamela Control Biodiversity Officer Grade A: Conservation Management 
Department of Environmental Affairs, South Africa 

PKershaw@environment.gov.za South Africa 

17. Kralj Jelena   Institute of Ornithology Croatian Academy of Science and Arts, 
Croatia  

zzo@hazu.hr  Croatia 

18. Krogulec Jaroslaw Aquatic Warbler Conservation Officer, Poland jkrogulec795@gmail.com Poland 

19. Manu Shiiwua A.  Director APLORI, Nigeria manushiiwua@yahoo.co.uk Nigeria 

20. Micevski Branko Institute of Biology, Faculty of Sciences, Scientific Councillor, 
FYR Macedonia 

brankom@ukim.edu.mk Macedonia 

    Macedonia 
21. Müller Werner  Director, BirdLife Switzerland, Switzerland werner.mueller@birdlife.ch Switzerland 

22. Ngari Alex  Coordinator AEMLAP, BirdLife International, Kenya   Kenya 

23. Osinubi Samuel Temidayo  Post-doctoral research fellow, South Africa  taymida@yahoo.co.uk Nigeria 

24. Papp  Tamas  Scientific councillor President of "Milvus Group" - Association 
for Bird and Nature Protection, Romania 

 tamas.papp@milvus.ro  Romania 

25. Plesník Jan Nature Conservation Agency of the Czech Republic, Czech 
Republic  

jan.plesnik@nature.cz 
plesnik.jan@seznam.cz  

Czech Republic 

     

26. Puchala Peter Scientific councillor, State Nature Conservancy of Slovak 
Republic, Administrative of Malé Karpaty Protected Landscape 
Area, Slovakia 

peter.puchala@sopsr.sk Slovak 
Republic 



27. Rad   Zahra Elahi Expert of Birds of Biodiversity and Wildlife Office of Department 
of Environment of I.R. Iran, Iran 

Elahi_rad@yahoo.com  Iran 

28. Reuben Ottou Ghana Wildlife Society of Ghana, eubenott@yahoo.co.uk Ghana 

29. Senyatso Dr. Kabelo J.   Director, BirdLife Botswana, Botswana  blb@birdlifebotswana.org.bw  Botswana 

30. Sheehan  Danaë RSPB, BirdLife International, UK  Danae.Sheehan@rspb.org.uk  UK 

31. Siblet Jean-Philippe Scientific councillor, Directeur du Service du Patrimoine 
Naturel, Muséum National d’Histoire naturelle (MNHN), France 

siblet@mnhn.fr France 

32. Spina  Fernando  Chairman of CMS Scientific Council, Italy  fernando.spina@isprambiente.it  Italy 

33. Stroud  David A.  Senior Ornithologist UK Joint Nature Conservation Committee, 
UK  

David.Stroud@jncc.gov.uk  UK 

34. Theron Nicholas  Regional Conservation Manager KwaZulu-Natal, BirdLife South 
Africa, South Africa 

kzn@birdlife.org.za South Africa 

35. Williams James M.  Scientific councillor Indicators & Reporting Manager, Joint 
Nature Conservation Committee, UK 

james.williams@jncc.gov.uk UK 

36. Yeboah Alfred Oteng  CMS Appointed Councillor (African Fauna) Council for Scientific 
and Industrial Research CSIR-Ghana C/o Wildlife Division, 
Forestry Commission of Ghana, Ghana 

alfred.otengyeboah@gmail.com Ghana 

37. Zahzah Khaled Scientific councillor Direction Générale des Forêts Ministère de 
l'Agriculture et des Ressources Hydrauliques, Tunisia  

 khaledzahzah2000@yahoo.fr  Tunisia 

38. Zeba Idrissa  Naturama, Burkina Faso idrissa.zeba@naturama.bf Burkina Faso 

 


